and options.  There can be no certainty as to the efficacy of any hedging transactions.

At 31 December 2018, if the exchange rates for US Dollars and Euros had strengthened/weakened by 5% against Sterling
with all other variables remaining constant, net assets at 31 December 2018 would have (decreased)/increased by
£(22,000)/£22,000 (31 December 2017: £(3,000)/£3,000, 30 June 2018: £13,000/£(15,000)), after accounting for the effects
of the hedging contracts mentioned above.

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments.  The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial instruments and cash flow.  However, due to the fixed rate nature of the majority of
the loans, cash and cash equivalents of £9,265,000 (31 December 2017: £3,343,000, 30 June 2018: £6,125,000) were the
only interest bearing financial instruments subject to variable interest rates at 31 December 2018.  Therefore, if interest
rates had increased/decreased by 50 basis points, with all other variables held constant, the change in value of interest cash
flows of these assets in the period would have been £46,000 (31 December 2017: £17,000, 30 June 2018: £31,000).

31 December 2018 (unaudited) Fixed interest Variable interest

Non-interest
bearing Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Financial assets
Loans 41,139 - - 41,139
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms - - 272 272
Investments at fair value through profit or loss - - 291 291
Other receivables - - 951 951
Cash and cash equivalents - 9,265 - 9,265
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial assets 41,139 9,265 1,514 51,918
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Financial liabilities
Other payables - - (124) (124)
Derivative financial instruments - - (339) (339)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial liabilities - - (463) (463)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total interest sensitivity gap 41,139 9,265 1,051 51,455
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

31 December 2017 (unaudited) Fixed interest Variable interest

Non-interest
bearing Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Financial assets
Loans 47,432 - - 47,432
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms - - 149 149
Investments at fair value through profit or loss - - 278 278
Derivative financial instruments - - 9 9
Other receivables - - 1,122 1,122
Cash and cash equivalents - 3,343 - 3,343
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial assets 47,432 3,343 1,558 52,333
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Financial liabilities
Other payables - - (123) (123)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial liabilities - - (123) (123)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total interest sensitivity gap 47,432 3,343 1,435 52,210
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

30 June 2018 (audited) Fixed interest Variable interest

Non-interest
bearing Total

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Financial assets
Loans 44,363 - - 44,363
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms - - 196 196
Investments at fair value through profit or loss - - 280 280
Other receivables - - 759 759
Cash and cash equivalents - 6,125 - 6,125
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial assets 44,363 6,125 1,235 51,723
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Financial liabilities
Other payables - - (146) (146)
Derivative financial instruments - - (32) (32)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------
Total financial liabilities - - (178) (178)
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

Total interest sensitivity gap 44,363 6,125 1,057 51,545
 ------------ ------------ ------------ ------------

The Investment Manager manages the Company's exposure to interest rate risk, paying heed to prevailing interest rates and
economic conditions, market expectations and its own views as to likely moves in interest rates.

Although it has not done so to date, the Company may implement hedging and derivative strategies designed to protect
investment performance against material movements in interest rates.  Such strategies may include (but are not limited to)
interest rate swaps and will only be entered into when they are available in a timely manner and on terms acceptable to the